

L&T Metro Rail (Hyderabad) Limited Hyderabad Metro Rail Administrative Building Hyderabad Metro Rail Depot, Uppal Main Road Uppal, Hyderabad – 500039

## **Press Release**

Issued by L&TMRHL Corporate Communications Department LTMRHL/CCD/PR/176/01-07-2024

# L&T METRO RAIL (HYDERABAD) CLINCHES GOLDEN PEACOCK AWARD FOR SAFETY EXCELLENCE!

We are thrilled to announce that L&T Metro Rail (Hyderabad) Ltd. (L&TMRHL) has been recognized for its unwavering commitment to safety by receiving the coveted *Golden Peacock Award in the Transportation (Railways) category for Excellence in Occupational Health & Safety (GPOHSA).* 

This remarkable achievement is a testament to the tireless efforts of our entire team in prioritizing a safe and healthy work environment. *Mr. KVB Reddy, MD & CEO, L&TMRHL,* expressed his pride, stating, "*This award is a true reflection of our unwavering commitment to the safety and well-being of our employees. It serves as a beacon of inspiration, propelling us forward in our continuous pursuit of safety excellence.*"

The award ceremony, held at the prestigious "Institute of Directors (IOD's) 25<sup>th</sup> International Conference on Environment Management and Climate Change" in Bengaluru recently. The award was presented by prominent dignitaries -Former Chief Justice of India Uday U. Lalit and



Hon'ble Justice Ritu Raj Awasthi, Former Chief Justice of Karnataka High Court.

**L&TMRHL** emerged victorious against a highly competitive pool of 778 submissions, solidifying its position as a leader in implementing exceptional safety standards. The esteemed award jury was led by **Hon'ble Justice M. N. Venkatachaliah**, former Chief Justice of India, further adding to the significance of this recognition.

This award underscores **L&TMRHL's** unwavering dedication to the safety of its workforce, exceeding 126 direct employees and 2600 total personnel. Winning the GPOHSA reinforces the company's commitment to upholding the most stringent Safety, Health, and Environmental (SHE) standards within the industry.

"We extend our sincere gratitude to all our stakeholders for their active participation and unwavering support in fostering a safe work environment across our Hyderabad Metro Rail operations. This prestigious award serves as a powerful motivator as we continue our relentless pursuit of safety excellence," stated Mr. Reddy on receiving this prestigious award.





#### Mr. KVB Reddy, MD & CEO, L&TMRHL receiving the Golden Peacock Award from Former Chief Justice of India Mr. Uday U. Lalit in the presence of Mr. Sudhir Chiplunkar, COO, L&TMRHL.

### About L&T Metro Rail (Hyderabad) Limited:

L&T Metro Rail (Hyderabad) Limited (L&TMRHL) is a subsidiary of Larsen & Toubro - L&T Metro Rail (Hyderabad) Limited ("The Company") to implement the Project on Design, Built, Finance, Operate and Transfer (DBFOT) basis. The Company signed the Concession Agreement with the then Government of Andhra Pradesh on 4<sup>th</sup> September 2010 and completed the financial closure for the Project on 1<sup>st</sup> March 2011 in a record period of six months. This is the largest fund tie-up in India for a non-power infrastructure Public Private Partnership (PPP) project.

## HYDERABAD 01<sup>st</sup> JULY 2024